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INTRODUCTION

1. My name is Stephen James McCarthy. | am the Environmental Policy and
Approvals Manager of the Christchurch City Council. | have worked for the
Council since 1 May 2006. During the State of Emergency following the
earthquake of 4 September 2010, | was one of the Building Evaluation

Managers in the Christchurch City Emergency Operations Centre.

2, [ have 36 years of experience working for local government, including 16 years
in building control. 1 have a Degree in Applied Science and a Post Graduate
Diploma in Management from Massey University and a Royal Society Diploma
in Environmental Health from Wellington Polytechnic.

3. | have been asked to provide evidence to the Royal Commission relating to
specific aspects of the Council's involvement with 601/601A Colombo Street
before and after the earthquake of 4 September 2010 and the Boxing Day
aftershock.

DOCUMENTS PROVIDED TO THE ROYAL COMMISSION

4, The documents relating to this building that have been provided to the Royal

Commission are:

(@) the Building Permit/Building Consent file for 601/601A Colombao Street;

and
(b) post earthquake files.
SCOPE OF EVIDENCE
5. My evidence will address the following matters:
(a) The Civil Defence Emergency Management Response in relation to

the building after the 4 September 2010 earthquake.

(b) Council involvement with the building subsequent to the lifting of the

state of emergency on 16 September 2010.
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(c) The Council's response in relation to 601/601A Colombo Street
following the Boxing Day aftershock.

(d) Information about any cordons/barricades around 601/601A Colombo
Street following the 4 September 2010 earthquake.

(e) Whether 601/601A Colombo Street was assessed as 'earthquake-
prone’ for the purposes of section 122 of the Building Act 2004.

()] The effect of any strengthening undertaken,

(9) The application of the Council's earthquake prone policies of 2006 and
2010 to the building, if relevant.

EVENTS AFTER THE 4 SEPTEMBER 2010 EARTHQUAKE

6. A Level 1 assessment was carried out on 5 September 2010 and the buildings
were issued with a red placard (Annexure "A"). The assessment noted that
barricades were required but the location was not noted. it also noted that a
Level 2 assessment or detailed engineering evaluation was recommended. A
Level 2 assessment was undertaken for “Longhorn Leather” later on 5
September 2010 which resulted in the building being confirmed as unsafe
(Annexure "B"). The assessment noted that barricades were required "along
Mollet Street".

7. Level 2 assessments (Annexure "C") were carried out for 601A and 601
Colombo Street by the Council’s Building Evaluation Transition Team on 15
October 2010, as part of the re-evaluation process referred to in Section 4.1 of
the Council's “Report into Building Safety Evaluation Processes in the Central
Business District Following the 4™ September 2010 Earthquake” (“the Council’'s
Report"). The assessments confirmed the existing red placard and noted that
demolition was likely.

8. In letters of 15 October 2010 and 18 October 2010 from the Council to the
building owners, a CPEng report was requested (Annexure “D” and “E”).
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On 27 December 2010, a rapid assessment was carried out on the “Longhorn
Leather” and "Pleasure Plus” buildings and a red placard was issued (Annexure
"F"). On 28 December 2010, a section 124 Building Act notice was issued for
the building requiring work to be carried out by 31 January 2011 (Annexure
"G"). The case manager's notes indicate communications between the building

owner's representative, the building owner's engineer, and the Council,

following the issuing of the section 124 notice (Annexure "H").

The Council's file records a walkabout on 10 and 20 January 2011 observing the
status of the building as having a red sticker and the continued existence of a

barrier.

On 24 January 2011, the case manager spoke to the owner's representative and
lawyer (John Dallison) about the building and he advised that the owner
intended to demoalish the building and that they would go through the consent
process to do this soon ("Annexure H"). On the same day, the case manager
emailed the owner's representative requesting that he forward any relevant

engineer's report for the building (Annexure "H").

A re-inspection of damaged buildings was carried out on 31 January 2011 by
Paul Campbell who was an engineer on contract from Opus. The assessment
stated that an engineer’s report was required on the Colombo Street fagade and
that temporary works were required to move the barriers. The barriers were

recorded as "existing" {(Annexure "I').

On 1 February 2011, the case manager spoke to Marton Sinclair, the owner’'s
engineer, who advised that he had not completed the engineer's assessment
but would be leaning towards a demolition (Annexure "H"). The case manager
also spoke to Mr Dallison and advised him that an engineer's report for the
building was required. Mr Dallison advised that he would get back to the case

manager with something as soon as possible (Annexure "H").

The building was re-inspected again on 14 February 2011 and the assessment
stated that the building were badly damaged and an urgent CPEng Report
required (Annexure "J").

On 15 February 2011, the case manager spoke to John Dallison about the fact
that the Council had still not received an engineer's report from the building
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owner. Mr Dallison said he would forward the required information to the case

manager as soon as possible (Annexure "H").

A CPEng Certification Form was never received from the building owners. The
case manager's notes (already supplied to the Royal Commission) indicate that
the Council had followed up on the request for the CPEng Certification Form

numerous times (Annexure "H").

| am unable to ascertain from the Council records exactly when the barricades
were erected outside the building. However, | attach a photograph taken on
24 September 2010 (Annexure "K") which indicates the nature and extent of
the barriers that were in place in the area on that date. The photo indicates that
barricades were placed in front of the building and across the entrance to Mollett
Street to prevent access along that street. The photo indicates that the
barricades were erected in such a way that access was prevented fo Mollett

Street from Colombo Street.

A map of "CBD Streets Affected by Road Closures” dated 22 October 2010 is
attached as Annexure "L". This map indicates the location of cordons on that
date and that Mollett Street was closed as a result of the cordons. There is
nothing on the Council’s records to indicate that the barricades were changed
between 5 September 2010 and 22 October 2010.

| attach the following documents which provide a more complete picture of the
nature and extent of the cordons around the building from Boxing Day on:

Photographs taken by staff from the Council's Parking Unit following the
Boxing Day earthquake which indicate the extent of the cordons on
30 December 2010 (Annexure "M").

A spreadsheet dated 7 January 2011 which states that fencing was still
present outside 601-603 Colombo Street (Annexure "N™).

An email dated 26 January 2011 which confirms that pedestrian ramps
had been installed at the Colombo Street/Mollett Street intersection as a
result of the barriers and pedestrians being forced onto the road
(Annexure "0O").

A spreadsheet dated 2 February 2011 confirming the installation of
wheelchair/pedestrian ramps at the intersection of Colombo Street
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/Mollett Street. This indicates that the barriers were still present
(Annexure "P").

° A map showing the barriers that were in place as at the week ending
18 February 2011. The purple lines at the intersection of Moliett Street
and Colombo Street show that the barriers were still in place (Annexure
llQll).

20. These records indicate that the location of the cordon was not changed between
September 2010 and 22 February 2011. The Council staff who were in charge
of erecting and moving the cordons, on instruction from engineers, have no
record of the cordon being removed prior to 22 February 2011.

21 The re-inspection form dated 14 February 2011 had a reference to protection
fencing being required. There is nothing however on the form to indicate that the
existing barricades were inadequate for this building.

22, The Council’s process was to require engineers to advise on the appropriate
location of barriers and any modifications to the barriers. The Council contracted
engineers who inspected the cordons and barriers and reviewed the adequacy
in terms of protecting public safety. They would often seek a second opinion
when they had doubt about a decision on a cordon/barrier on a building and
would often visit buildings together. If any inspecting engineer had considered
that the fagade at 601/601A Colombo Street posed a significant risk to public
safety, the process would have been for the engineer to advise the Traffic

Management Team to move the cordon or barrier to deal with that risk.

APPLICATION OF RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND THE COUNCIL'S EARTHQUAKE
PRONE POLICY

23, The buildings were noted as possible Earthquake Prone buildings.

24, The buildings would have been deemed to be earthquake prone in terms of
Section 66 of the Building Act 1991.

25. After the commencement of the Earthquake Prone Building Policy 2006 if a
building consent application for a significant alteration was received, the
strength of the building structure would have been assessed and dealt with in
accordance with the Policy.
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26. There is no record on the Council file of any strengthening work being carried
out.

-

DATED 8 December 2011
Cpq

L
Stephen Jémes McChrthy



WIT.MCC.0006.8

inspector Inilals Gd Date of Inspection 509 |0 Extesior Only
Territorial Authority Christchurch City Time 1220 pom Exterior and Interior
Bulldiag Name \[arings  shects . '
Short Neme Type of Construction
Address ol vbola (olo ¢ fyo OI Timbertrame E/ Concrete shear wall
L1 Sealframe N Unreinforced masanry
GPSCoordinates g £ O Titup conerete J Reinforced masonry
Contact Name O conaeteframe 1 CGonfined masonry
Contact Phone O retemewithmasonryinit 3 Other:
Storeys al and above Betow ground Primary Occupancy
ground fovel 1 level ) = Dweling Q( Commerciall Offices
Tolal gross floor Y .
w 550 e 1 other residental O industrial
No of residential Units 1 0  Public assembly O Govemmen
O school O] Heritage Listed
Photo Taken ( ;.D No O religious O other
Investigate the building for the conditions fisted below:
Overalt Hzzards f Damage MinoriNone  Moderate Severs Comments
Collapse, partial collapse, off foundation O B ZI
Building or storey leaning Z a O M«\or .}Utsomrq \,ra“ (el le psc
/ T 1
Wall or other structural damage O O M o faof late cigs 5t -
Overmead falling hazard -0 O B/ )
7
Ground movement, setflement, sfips ™ O O
Neighbouring building hazard E/ O 2]
Other O (N O

Choose a posting based on Lhe evaluation and team judgement. Severe conditions affecting the whole building are grounds for an
UNSAFE posting. Localised Severe and overall Moderate conditions may require a RESTRICTED USE. Place INSPECTED placard at

maln entrance. Post all other placards at every significant entrance.
INSPECTED RESTRICTED USE UNSAFE
GREEN [ | yELLow [ ] RED

Record any restriction on use or entry:

Further Action Recommended:

~

Tickthe boxes below only if further actions are recommended

Barricades are needed (state location):
E'Level 20r geleiled engineering evaluation recommended
Structural [ Geotechnical

\ O other recommendations:

Ot €lectrnea| X Sevunces

S

)

Estimated Overall Building Damage (Exclude Contents) ——

None a M"JW t’

0t % O 31-60 % O y

210% (m] 61-89 % & ?,Jp,_,‘)m wg 120, 5 7/,,

1130 % O 100% 0O 9‘96 of D W

L
l b
gSVQ Sle 0‘0’ h"'m

{nspection ID (Office Use Only)
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C3R Al

N V4

m - LEVEL 2

Building or storey leaning
Wall or other struciural damage
Overhead falling hazard

pecior inifials 2AINS | Date ) Final Posting
iloria! Authority Christchurch City Tme [ Ib- k"ku i (e.g. UNSAFE)
ullding Name i
Short Name NG HoRN)  LESTTpLiype of Construction
Address o\ & CLOMRO @ 1 Timberframs O | concreie shear wall
0 Ssteelframe E/Unreinfamed masonry

GPSCoonates  ©042 . SRG B 132 . 637 [T Tupconceete «. O1 Reinforced masonry

Contact Nama O concrets frame 3 Confined masonry

Comlact Phone OO retramewith masonryinti [ Other:

Below Primary Dccupancy

Storeys at and above
+ ground level L g:;"" = [ Dweling [z/ Commerciall Offices

;;,’;)a' o fogren P oy ]C‘lﬁi)l& O Other residential O ndustria

No of residantiat Units — O Public assembly O Govemment

O school [0 Heritage Listed /
Photo Taken " Yes No [ Refgious [1 Other
e
}wstlgale the building for the conditions fisted on page 1 and 2, and check the appropriate column. A sketch may be added on page 3

Overall Hazards / Damage Minor/None  Moderate Sever Comments
Collapse. pariial collapse, off foundation O SNDE WA A peld bIT.

INTS WMOLLETDT  seceT.

S ANEATE  HERED
oA FRMAANG-.

O

Ground movement, setflement, slips

Neighbouring buikding hazard

E{R@\DDR
Oooooog
DDDQ\E]\

Electrical, gas, sewerage, waler, hazmats

Existing
Placard Type
(e.g. UNSAFE)

Record any existing placard on this building:

UNsafe - }\

Choose 4 new posting based on the new evaluation and team

Judgement. Severe conditions affecting the whole bullding are
grounds for an UNSAFE posting. Localised Severa and overall Maderate conditions may require 2 RESTRICTED USE. Place
INSPECTED placard at main entrance. Post all other placards at every significant entrance. Transfer the chosen posting to the top

+-—2—ofthis page

INSPECTED RESTRICTED USE
GREEN YELLOW

Record any restriction on use or entry:

Further Action Recommended:

Tick the boxes befow only if further sctions ars recommendad
Barricades are needed (stale localion):

UNSAFE

Ao MQULETT SoTecsy -

RED [ R1 | R2 [ R3 |

[ Detaited engineering evaluation recommanded
O stctural I Geotechnical O other:
[ Other recommendations:
Estimated Overall Building Damage (Exclude Conlents) Sign here on completion

None (]
01 % (] 3160 % B/
2-10% O 61-09 % O Dale & Tima
11-30% || 100% 0 iD

Inspection 1D; 2 N J $ '(Ofﬁce Use Only)
Lor (I

. DP €296 | feuer BIDS3IP
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. = Sirpctural leard,l Damage Mlmgne Noderate Ssvere 2 Comments
4 - Foditens a O
' i t ¥ -
ﬂﬁfs oors (vertical (o) cl O LA\K‘NM@ e el NN
o, plsters,corbo H O O & & dA28eh R
Diaphragms, hortzontal bracing IQ/ O m) R =
Pre-cas! connections E( a O
Bean 7 o O
Non-structural Hazards / Damage
Parapets, omamentalion O O IQ/
Cladding, glazing O O E{
Ceiings, light fixtures g O O
Interior walls, paritions M‘r E( O WKL b £y
Bt d o O AT
Stairs/ Exls E( O (]
Uiilkes (eg. gas, eleciricity, wter) B/ [} (]
0O =
Geotechnical Hazards / Damage
ope fallurs, debris B/ O (]
Ground movement, fissures B, O O
Sall bulging, liquefaction E( O 0
General Comment
Usabllity Category
Damage Intensity (  Posting Usabllity Category: Remarks
G1. Occupiable, no immediale further
. Light damage — investigation required
(Green)
Medium damage Y1. Ehort term entry
Restricted Use
o (Yeliow) Y2. No eniry 1o parts unél repaired or
o demolished
(@ignfﬂcanl damage; repalrs,
- strengthening possible
Heavy damage
o R2. Severe damage; demolition likely
, (Red)
High nigk -
R3, At rigk from adjacent premises or
from ground failure

2 Inspection ID: {Office Use Only)
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. Shoteh (opiona)

Q. Provide a sketch of the entire

) building or damage points. Indicate
damage polnts,

- @

l

Recommendations for Repair and Reconstruction or Demolition {Optional)

20

3 Inspection ID: (Office Use Only)
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\\C 2]

a .,
g = " Christchurch Eq RAPID Assessment Form - LEVEL 2
- | [ad =
i EEREIEm
‘m mty rls!chl:;h Cily T[":arr: — , " P?:;T%“SAFE? unsol ’
Building Name \
Short Name " Type of Consfruction
Address B  Cluwds st O Timberframe 1 concrete shearwan
1 Steelframe Unreinforced masonry
GPS Co-ordinates s Eo O  Tit-up concrete [J  Relnforced masonry
Conlact Name Gfo HG\I q‘ld Saadas D Conciete frame O Confined masonry
Contacl Phone 3bte ST . Datrso~ [ RC trame with masonry inil O other
Sloreys gl and above Below Primary Occupancy E/
ground level 2 gj:l"*‘ (1 Oweling Commerciall Offices
(T,,,mz?’ I I;?,r [ Other residential [J  industial
No of residential Units O Publicassembly O Govemment
K [0 schea (3 Hertage Listed /
- \Photo Taken Yes No [ _Refigious ] other
‘Investigate the building for the conditions listed on page 1 and 2, and check the appropriate column, A skelch may be added on page 3
Overall Hazards / Damage Minor/None  Moderate Severa Comments
Coliapse, parfial collapsa, off foundation a O II!/
Bullding or storey leaning a a E(
Wall ar other struttural damage O O E/
Overhead falling hazard D D IZ]/
Ground movement, settlement, slips O ¢ (M d]
Neighbouring bullding hazard a O lf
Blectricel, gas, sewerage, waler, hazmats D D E’ '
Record any existing placard on this building: Existing Q
Placard Type anNSq <.
(&.9. UNSAFE)

Choose a new posting based on the new evaluation and tezm judgement. Severe conditions affecting the whole building are
grounds for an UNSAFE posting. Locallsed Severe and overall Moderats conditions may require a RESTRICTED USE, Piace
INSPECTED placard at main entrance. Pos{ alf other placards at every significant enfrance. Transfer the chosen posting to the top
' ._ .ofthispage R e = = . e S et i ok

INSPECTED RESTRICTED USE UNSAFE
GREEN YELLOW RED [ R1_[(R2 S]'@ﬁ]

Record any restriction on use or entry:

Further Action Recommended: -

Tick the boxes belcw only if further actions are recommended
3 Bamicades are needed (state location):

D3 Detailed enginesring evaluation recommended
\ O structural 0 Geotechnical 3 other: /

3 other recommendations:
Estimated Overall Building Damage (Exclude Contents) here on comridt
None O ﬁ
210% ] 61-99 % m| Dete & Time g o
1130 % ] 100 % e 0 —

Inspection ID: (Office Use Only)
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Stmcwral Hazard=! Damage

‘Fr\undattons

Roo‘fs ﬂours (vertical load)
Colymns, pilasters, corbels
Diaphragms, horizontal bracing
Pre-cast connectians

Beam

Non-structural Hazards Damage
Parapets, ornamentation

Cladding, glazing

Cellings, light fixtures

Interior walls, partitions

Elevalors

Stairs/ Exits

Ultilifles (eg. gas, electricily, water)
Other

MGootechnical Hazards / Damage
Slope failure, debris

Ground movement, fissures

Soil bulging, liquefaction

General Comment

MinoriNone  Moderate
O a
O O
a O
a a
O O
O O
0 O
O 0
O O
0 |
a O
O 0
O O
O |
(| 0
O O
| O

A
%

Oooo 00000000

o
o
0
0
O
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Comments

e ko > hstos

/
Usability Category ) B
Damage Intensify| Posting Usability Category Remarks
iahtd G1. Occupiable, no immediate further
Light damage Inspected investigation required
) (Green)
Low risk - 132, Ogoupisble, repairs required..  t=—
Medium damage Y1. Short term entry
RestrictedUse |
Modium risk (Yeliow) Y2. No entry to parts until repaired or
) demolished
R1. Significant damage: rapairs,
stengthening possinle | . ‘
Heavy damage Unsafe =" ”. S \
Red) R2. Severe damage: demolition likely /
High risk (R ,
R3. Atrisk from adjacent premisas
.\il_'gf_n_ground failure

2 Inspection ID:

(Cffice Use Cnly)
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e s
'-'Slce!r:h(opﬁonal) T
% A o i "
Provide a skalch of the enfire . . .
8 building or damage polnts. Indicato j
= damage points,
‘3
Recommendations for Repair and Reconsﬁucﬁqp or Demolition (Optional)
_'-_‘__—'—u—-....._._._‘_

3 Inspection I1D; (Office Use Only)
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uC!l

.H L ] " 1

e _ Christchurch Eq RAPID Assessment Form - LEVEL p
Inspacor Initiels - A Dails (510 (O Final Posting p]

o et Aty Chistohurch Ciy Time (og. Unsare) | 4nSaSe :I
Building Name
Short Name ~ Type of Construction .
Address Lol 4 Colawloo [ Tmberfame O concrete shear wa
9’(, 1 Ssteeliame E/Lln!?..hfmsd mascy
GPS Co-ordinales [ = 1 Tit-up concrete OJ Reinforced masonry
Contact Name ¢ O Cconcreteframe 3 confined masonry
Coniact Phane bt SEGY. D s e [0 RCiemewihmasonyinfit  [] Other
Below Primary Occupancy
Storeys at and sbove
ground level 2 o [1 Oweling @ Commersa Ofices
g g ores il O Otne residential O dustria
No of residentist Units O Public assembiy O covemment
O schow [ Heritage Uisted
3 Photo Taken @ No [ Religious 1 Other

Investigate the building for the conditions listed on page 1 and 2, end check the appro
Moderate

Overall Hazards | Damage
Collapae, parfial collapse, off foundation

Minor/None

Building or storey leaning

Wall or offier structural damage
Overhead falling hazard

Ground movement, settiement, slips
Neighbouring building hazard

Oo0ooogg
oopoooon

Electriczl, gas, sewerage, water, hazmals

Severe

priate column, A sketch may be added en page 3

Commaents

ERSE

a

Record any existing placard on this building:

- ofthispage. i T S
INSPECTED

oREEN

Record any restriction on use or entry:

Further Action Recommended: -

Tick the boxes balow only if further actions sre recommended
[ Barricades are needed (state location);
00 Detailed enginesring evaluation recommended

Exisfing
Placard Type
(e.g. UNSAFE}

RESTRICTED USE

YELLOW

G SCLQe

Choose a new posting based on the new avaluation and team Judgement, Severe conditions affecting the whole bullding are
grounds for an UNSAFE posting. Locallsed Severe and overall Moderate conditions may require a RESTRICTED USE. Place
INSPECTED placard at main entrance, Post all other placards at

)

every significant entrance. Transfor the chosen paosting to the top

UNSAFE
rep (R T@ Y7

/

O structural O Geotachnical O other
T Other recommendations;
Estimated Overall Building Damagg (Exclude Contents) Sigy here on compietion
None O i
01 % (| 31-60 % )]
210% ] 61-89 % 0O Dete & Time (€ 0.0
11-30 % d 100 % E/ D
Inspection ID: (Office Use Only)
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1 — ,
P Strycturel Hazd:ds! Dantage MinorNone  Moderate  Sever Comments
*Foupdations O ] Iﬂ}
£ ) J
FSofs, fidors {vertcal load) O O E(
) 'Columns. pllasters, corbels O O L‘v_l/
Diaphragms, horizontal bracing 0 O E/
Pre-cast connections O a =
Beam 0 0 =z
Non-structural Hazards / Damage
Parapets, cmamentation O a M/
Cladding, glazing O a ID/
Cellings, ight fixtures O a er
Interior walls, partitions O O d
Elsvators O a
Stalrs! Exits O a -
Utikiies (g, gas, eleciricity, water) M a
or : O (|
eotechnical Hazards / Damage
Slope fallure, debrls a 0
Ground movement, flssures a O
Sofl bulging, liquefaction O O
General Comment d@mﬂ(&;{\ O [(' LE( v/
/
Usability Category
Damage Intenslty | Posting Usability Category Remarks
. G1. Occuplable, no immediale further
G |Lioht damage Inspected investigation required
. {Green)
|Low risk Al -|82. Occupiable, sepabis required .. == =
Medium dama Y1. Short term
¥ Restricted Use ey
(Yeliow) ¥2. No ent '
; ; 1y fo paris until repaired or
— demofished
R1. Significant damage: repaire,
; strengtheni i
HEBVY amage 7—%
Ko . Severs demage; demiﬁmPaly\
o (Red)
High risk :
R3. At risk from adjacent premises or
from ground failure

2 Inspection ID:

—

{Office Use Only)
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e

" ‘mau ¥ e b LI YN

'N‘

Provide a skelch of the entirs 5
4 m‘dmﬂﬂdﬂ'ﬂm points, Indicate
. damage pons,

Recommendations for Repair and Reconstruction or Demolition {Optional)

-

3 Inspection ID; (Office Use Only)
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Christchurch
City Council <<~

15 October 2010

Yee Brothers Syndicate
C/O Harold Smith & Dallison
PO Box 13166

Armagh

Christchurch 8141

New Zealand

Dear SirfMadam,
RE: Report Required for 601-601A Colombo Strest

Foliowing an inspection of the above property on the 15 October 2010, the Christchurch City Councill
engineers have requested that you supply the Council with a CPEng report. In addition to a report we require
a statement from a CPEng stating that the building is not “dangerous” in accordance with the Building Act
which is detailed below.

The requirements detailed in this letter are designed to ensure public safely is protected, which ultimately is
Council's primary responsibility. In order to balance public safety requirements against the financlal impact
on individual businesses as a result of buildings that remain closed, Council needs your assistance in
insuring that the engineering certification provided to Council clearly and specifically covers the criteria
detailed in this letter. Any certification forwarded that does not meet this criteria will not be accepted.

What needs to happen before removing a red and yellow placard

|
- Professional Engineer Practitioners Certification Suitabllity for Oceupation of Earthquake Affected
Buildings

Council is attempting to simplify the process for removing the red and yellow placard on earthquake
damaged buildings or buildings affecled by or at risk of damage from damaged buildings. This will help
return buildings to thelr normal use. -

Red and yellow placards should not be removed from buildings without approval from Council.

Before Council will accept that a building can be reaccupied, building owners must obtaln certification at
their cost from a Chartered Professional Engineer practicing in structural engineering. The certification must
state that:-

* the bullding is not dangerous in terms of Section 121(1) of the Building Act, as amended by the
Canterbury Earthquake (Building Act) Order 2010 (copied below)

* the building is not a risk to adjacent buildings or areas such as roads, footpaths and other areas that
the public generally has access to.

= the building is structurally adequate for normal occupancy.

The certification should be accompanied by a Detalled Engineering Evaluation that includes;
. information on the damage that has occurred to the building,

s what remedial works, if any, have been carrled out,

. the basis of ascertaining the building is not dangerous in terms of the Building Act; and

- photos of the building that show the general structural condition of the building.

Building Evaluation Transltion Team

Civic Offices, 53 Hereford Street, Christchurch 8011
PO Box 73013, Christchurch 8140

Email: cdrescue@ccc.govi.nz

www.ccc.gavinz
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121 Meaning of dangerous building

(1)  Abullding is dangerous for the purposes of this Act if, -

{a\
\“Jy

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

in the ordinary eoures of events (excluding the oceurrence of an earthquake). the bullding is
likely lo cause -

(i)  injury or death (whether by collapse or otherwise) to any persons in it or to persons on
other property; or

{ii) damage to other property; or

in the event of fire, injury or death te any persons in the building or to persons on other property
is likely becausa of fire hazard or the occupancy of the building; or

there Is a risk that the building could collapse or otherwise cause injury or death o any persan
in the building as a result of an earthquake thst generates shaking that is less than a moderate
earthquake™; or

there Is a risk that other property could collapse or otherwise cause injury or death 1o any
person in the building; or

a territortal authority has not been able fo undertake an inspection to determine whether -
(i) the building is dangerous under paragraph (a); and

(i) the territorial authority or the chlef execuiive, as the case may be, is required to exercise
powers under section 124 or 129 as modified by this order.

The modifications made to this Section by the Canterbury Earthquake (Building Act) Order 2010 are In red.

* A moderate earthquake is defined in Section 7 of the Building (Specified Systems, Change the use, and
Earthquake-prone Building) Regulations 2005,

Regards,

Laura Bronner

Building Evaluation Transition Team
Ph 03 941 8868
CDRescue@ccc.govt.nz
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. E Christchurch
' City Council gg

18 October 2010

Yee Brothers Syndicate
C/0O Harold Smith & Dallison
PO Box 13166

Armagh :
Christchurch- 8141

New Zealand

Dear SirMadam,
RE: Request for CPEng Report on 601 Colombo Streef

Following an irispection on the 15 October 2010, the Christchurch City Council engineers have requested an
engineering evaluation by a CPEng in order to move forward with ensuring safe occupancy of the building.
Please see the attached document regarding the requirements for changing tha status of a building to
“green’.

All engineers reports should be sent to the Council at CDRescue(@cce.govt.nz.

Regards,

Laura Bronner

Building Evaluation Transition Team
Ph 03 941 8868
CDRescue@ccc.govt.nz

Building Evaluation Transition Team

Civic Offices, 53 Hereford Strest, Christchurch 8011
PO Bax 73013, Christchurch 8140

Emall: cdrescue@cce.govtnz

Www.ccc.govinz
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; Christchurch Eq. RAPID Assessment Form - LEVEL 1

Inspector Infials ' EE | Deteofinspecton 7 Exterior Only [~
Terrtiorial Authority [Chiistchurch City Time Exterior and Intsrior
Bullding Rame
Short Name g%ﬁ Type of Construction
Address tengure PoJe. O Tnberiem O Concrete shearwai
LoNr oz s {Laisad]l Sedbes 01 unminforced masonry
GPSCoordinales  go E O Titup concrete 1 Reinfarced masonry
Contact Name O concrete frame I Confined masonry
Contact Phons O rRefemewthmasonryin@ [ Other:
Storeys at and above Bslow ground Primary Occupancy
ground level level ] Oweliing [0 Commercial/ Offices
;I'GH gross floor area ::'z" O oiher residential O ndustia
No of residential Units O Pubkc assemtty O covernment
O seoa [ Heritage Listed
. Pholo Taken Yes No O refigious O otner /.
Investigate the building for the conditions listed below;
Overall Hazards / Damage MinorMNone  Modarate Severs Comments
Callapse, partial collapss, off foundation a O a 2 Gal )3 é 2.5 “TAe
Building or storey leaning O O O P <epe) M D
Wall or ather structural damage (] O O ; S <z ledrn
[ -_—
Overhead falling hazard o-: O O
Ground movement, settiament, slips O O g/
Neighbouring building hazard N (I
Other | 0 O

Choose a posting based on the evaluation and team
UNSAFE posfing. Localised Severe and overall
main entrance. Post all other placards at every significant en

INSPECTED

GREEN [ ]

Record any restriction on use or entry:

Further Actlon Recommended:

Tick the boxes below oply if further actions are rscommended

E?ﬂc&w Bl
evel2or d engineering evaluation recommended

Structural [ ceotechnicat
[ Other recommendations:

tranee,

RESTRICTED USE

YeLLow [ |

3 other:

judgement. Severe conditions affesting the whole building are grounds for an
Moderate conditions may require a RESTRICTED USE. Place INSPECTED placard at

UNSAFE
RED

-

ed (state localion):
Estimated Overall Building Damage (Exclude Contents)

None a

041 % O 3160 % 0

210% a 61-99% O

11-30% . 100 % 0O
Inspection ID (Office Uss Only)
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{ C‘ . Christchurch
City Council <

28 December 2010

Yee Brothers Syndicate
c/- Harold Smith & Dallison
PO Box 13166

Armagh

Christchurch 8141

Dear Sir/fMadam

Notices under the Building Act 2004 not to use or occupy your building and to repair your
building
601 Colombo Street

The earthquake that struck Christchurch and the subsequent aftershocks have damaged many
buildings in the City, including your property. We recognise that this is an extremely difficult time for
you and we want to work with you to create a safe city.

Christchurch City Council staff are working hard to assess the buildings throughout the city to
determine whether or not they are dangerous buildings.

Your building has been identified as one that was damaged by the earthquake and is considered
dangerous. You need to be aware of the special government legislation that relates to your property.

Special legislation for Council to use for dangerous buildings

To assist the Council with its efforts following the earthquake special legislation has been enacted,
which has enhanced Council powers under the Building Act 2004 to deal with dangerous buildings.

The primary aim of those powers is to keep people safe.

Steps the Council can take to achieve this aim include issuing notices to prevent people from using or
occupying a building or to allow restricted entry to a building. A notice can also require that repairs
must be carried out on a dangerous building within a certain time. This is extremely important if a
building is to be made safe, and to minimise the impact on other businesses close to the affected

property.
The Dangerous Building Notice Issued for your building

The Council considers that your building is a dangerous building as defined in the Building Act, and
that it is necessary for notices to be issued to:

s Prevent use or occupation of your building (a section 124(1)(b) notice)
e Require you to reduce and remedy the danger to your building (a section 124(1)(c) notice)

These notices are enclosed and have also been placed on your building to warn of the danger, as
required by the Building Act. Please do not remove these notices as it is important the public and
building users know about the danger to help safeguard them.

The Council’s Building Recovery Office can help you

We recommend that you contact the Christchurch City Council Building Recovery Office (details
below) to discuss your building assessment or if the particulars on the notices need clarification.

Civic Offices, 53 Hereford Street, Christchurch 8011
PO Box 73013, Christchurch 8154

Phone: 03 941 8999, Facsimile; 03 941 5033
Email: info@cce.govt.nz

WWW.cce.govt.nz
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We also recommend that you talk to the Building Recovery Office before taking any steps to remedy
the danger, and to discuss any building consents or resource consents that may be required for the

work,

We realise the timeframes speclfied in the section 124(1)(c) notice may not be long enough to carry
out the repair work, and we are keen to work with you to identify if a longer period is required.

it you have not aiready done so0, we recommend that you contact your insurers. You shouid aiso seek
structural engineering advice from a qualified structural engineer on how to remove the danger.

We appreciate your understanding in this matter.

CONTACT:

CCC Building Recovery Office
Ground floor Civic Offices

53 Hereford Street

Tel: 03 941 8999

Email: Buildingrecoveryoffice@ccc.govi.nz

Yours faithfully

Y LA

James Clark .
Team Leader Enforcement
Inspections and Enforcement Unit

Encl
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N CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL

CHRIS?C.:URCH NOTICE

mmesmansimn=™ | UNDER SECTION 124{1)(c), BUILDING ACT 2004
(as modified by the Canterbury Earthquake
(Bullding Act) Order 2010)

TG.; *:
YEE BROTHERS SYNDICATE

Cl- HAROLD SMITH & DALLISON
PO BOX 13166

ARMAGH

CHRISTCHURCH 8141

'In accordanc;e with si 21(1}(a} or (c} of the Building Act 2004, lhis b-ulllding is dangerous as a result of an earthquake which
occurred at the property on Salurday 4th September 2010, or as a result of aftershocks following that earthquake.

1. The building has been damaged, and there are structural defects to the building.

2. Councils records show — the building has been damaged, and there are structural defects to the bullding. Significant
damage to structural walls, party walls, fire walls and/or structural frame (cracking, bowing, failed conneclions, spalling).
Significant damage to roof structure. Loose or insecure debris (bricks, glass etc). €ladding damaged or veneer
dislodged (Insanitary Building, refer Environmental Health).

. M

TOREDUCE OR REMOVE THE DANGERYOUMUST: A O R s oW R
A, Comply wcth any nolice attached to the building proh|b|tlng the use or occupatlon of the bullding. or restnctmg entry to
the building.

B. Keep persons away from the danger/risk in the building.
C. Carry out wark on the building to remove the danger .

D. You must obtaln a bullding consent to carry out any demolition, repalrs or other work to remove the danger. Please
contact the Christchurch City Councll Building Recovery Office by telephone on 941-8999, or by emall at
buildingrecoveryoffice@ccc.govt.nz, or In person at the Ground Floor, Civic Offices, 53 Hereford Street, before
making your building consent application.

E. If urgent building work is necessary to save or protect life or health or prevent serious damage to property then you
may be able to carry out that work without a building consent (see s41(1)(c) of the Building Act 2004). If, in reliance on
$41(1)c), buildirig work is carried out without a building consent having been obtained, the owner must, as soon as
practicable after campletion of the building work, apply for a certificate of acceptance under s96 of the Building Act
2004.

F. If the bullding is a listed heritage building then council approval must be obtained for the work, whether or not
a building consent is required.

Work, requured by this notice must be carried out by 31 JANUARY 2011, If you believe you aré unable to .carry out
the work by that date pleasa contac;t the Counc}ls Building Recovery Ofﬁce who wilL work thh you ona sofution ]
lhat may includé agreeing on a new ﬁmeﬁama.

If the wod-t is NOT carried out before 31 January 201 1,01 such other date agmed by the Counell in wnting. the
COUnc.lI may carry out the work required and: you will be liable for the costs of tha w0rk unless you apply wﬂhln :
| 5days of the work being carried out to a District Court for relief from this obij ligation.

Signed for & on behalf of the Christchurch City Council W
Name: James Clark ’
Position: Team Leader Enforcement

Date of issue: 28 December 2010
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/
Christchurch
City Council
ENGINEERS RE INSPECTION OF DAMAGED BUILDINGS
Resulting from Christchurch EARTH QUAKES '
Address 601 & 601a Colombo Street
Inspection Engineers Name  Paul Campbell (CPEng 197688)
Mobile Phone Number 027 221 2990
Date 31st Jan 2011
Comments
Structural Hazards / Damage Minor / None Severe
Foundations
Ground Movement

Roaofs, floors {vertical load)
olumns, plasters, corbels
phragms, horizontal bracing

Pre-cast connections N/ﬁ

Beam
Neighbouring Property Hazards

Non- structural Hazards / Damage

Parapets, ornamentation

Cladding, glazing
Ceilings, light fixtures I
Interior walls, partitions )
Elevators /)

Stalrs / Exits 7,

'J-

Utilities (eg, gas, slectricity, water)
|

General Comments

Boadoharoy o leadls_ dawmacged P Ml st Coaoll o .
w— J@&’ti' NP

[eDX: . o @A oliglters
. Co JePort o~ cdonloo 8\ frcede & oh_dep
Cdorls eg- Yo ok orrlesS

OOO000000 OEAadeifoi g

OOOCO000 ’O0000N,
NO0OORONE OOOROR00

<
Usability Category

Usability Intensity Posling Usabillty Category Comment
Light damage ‘inspected Ga Occuplable, no immediate turther
Low risk i (Green) 'Gb investigation required
Demolished H :Gc Qccupiable, repairs required
""""""" . B “*“¥Ya Snoitterm entry
Medium damage E‘R&fﬁcﬁaﬁ Use EYb No entry until repaired of
Medium risk ' (Yellow) s demolished or sk from adjacent
LS i, promises orground i e resesesscassransenmmssensas
Heavy damage L tUnsale “Ra Signilicant damage
High Risk :(Reﬁ) iRb At risk from adjacent premises
) : or trom ground tallure
Protection fencing required Yes / No
Detalls @G S

e I L L L L T L T L e e e L L L P e P T L R e L e L ]

CCCreinspectionrepart



WIT.MCC.0006.28

Christchurch A7
City Council

DETAILS OF BUILDING DAMAGE - REFERENCE Status (Red / Yellow)
Resujting from Christchurch EARTH QUAKES

1 Type of Damage Tick Boxes

Note
Choose one of the following (structural damage takes priority over other types of damage):

1.1 The building has been damaged, and there are structural defects to the building:
or
1.2 Damage to parapets, and / or chimneys, and / or omamental features that may
pose a risk to the public and / or adjacent property
ar
1.3 The building has been damaged resulting in potential ingress of water
I (insanitary building, refer Environmental Health).

DDDE{

1.4 There is a risk that other property could collapse resulting in injury or death to
any persons in the building or to persons on other properties.

2 Characteristics of Damage

2.1 Significant damage to structural walls, party walls, fire walls and / for structural
frame (cracking, bowing, failed connections, spalling).

2.2 Significant damage to foundations (cracking, significant settiement).

2.3 Significant damage to roof structure.

2.4 Significant damage / instability of stairwells or egress ways

2.5 Loose or insecure parapets, and / or chimneys, and / ar ornamental features.
’ 2.6 Loose or insecure debris (bricks, glass etc)

2.7 Cladding damaged or veneer dislodged
(Insanitary Building, refer Environmental Health)

NRUERD N

3 Consequences of Damage

3.1 Protection measures (cordons & barriers) in place around the building
post earthquake is impeding public right of ways and / or traffic flows.

b K

3.2 Debris from the property are impeding public right of ways and / or traffic flows.

3.3 Condition of bullding is posing a risk to other buildings

DATE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED B8Y / 12011
Minimum 5 working days from date of this inspection
Maximum of 60 days

CCCEngineers Inspection Process.xlsm
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Christchurch
City Council N

ENGINEERS RE INSPECTION OF DAMAGED BUILDINGS
Resulting from Christchurch EARTH QUAKES

Address 601 Colombo Street Z_ O o

Inspection Engineers Name _(\_32!\3__ C&:--p«,[‘ o
Moblle Phone Number 777 22250

Date i1 2 72011

Comments
Structural Hazards ! Damage Minor / Nona

Foundations

N

0 o i AN

Ground Movement
Roofs, fioors (vertical load)

( e

LN o

Upper \eye) (o medses

G s a‘ew;&/ o Meler s

Columns, plasters, corbels

laphragms, horizontal bracing

Pre-cast cannections §J /fl' )

Beam

Neighbouring Property Hazards

Non- structural Hazards ! Damage

Parapets, omameniation

Maler g 2 tdotod

(W) !

Cladding, glazing

9

Ceflings, light fixtures

Interior walls, partitions
Elevators N//’(
Stairs / Exits )

Utilities (eg gas, electricity, water) ’!

00000000 EO000000%
OO0O0ONSEE, ON0ORRNO0E

‘athor

General Comments

bt all ove-

Usability Category “‘-'(‘“"3- So i lfk"ﬁ\ A8 a elde is Cow\.:wm-’sas:‘ .
Usability Intensity Posting Usabilily Calegory Comment URGES Wi
Light damage !Inspected 1Ga Occupiable, no immediae further S
Low risk ! (Green) iGhb Occupiable, repairs required iR leose o F{es_l.aj
Demolished : :Gc Demolished [~
-------------------------- . sshmesanaussnasha “Fi"s'ﬁéﬁ't'éﬁﬁ{t?i"""'""""'"[j'"""""'"'""""""'"' dm Meoiled
Medium damage iResiricted Use | Yb Noenlry lo parts unti repaired, =] 777" """ """ """ % lond be.
Medium risk 1(White) : risk from adjaceni premises =~ O TTTUTUTersosmormsmessesss
ek OT grOUNG talure removed fo~ovel incaz.
Heavy damags T iUnsate - iRa Significant damage, ‘o nck enier  nd Ate Lbd Hod
High Risk i(Reg) {RD Al risk trom agjaceni premises [ TTTTToTTTentreessmesseesess .

E 5 thﬂngrﬂnd!ﬁluﬂ [:] ------------------------------- ""'t\em om ——

; i ‘doooteplerr  Crrmremereereeemreceremeees DANCER. 2o
Pratection fencing required @) { No PRl '
Details” 5

.................................................................................................

CCCreinspecticnreport
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¥ Christchurch
City Council @

DETAILS OF BUILDING DAMAGE
Resulting from Christchurch EARTH QUAKES

601 Colombo Street
1 Tvoe of Damage Tick Boxes

Note
Choose one of the following (structural damage takes priority over other types of damage):

1.1 The building has been damaged, and there are structural defects to the building:
or

1.2 Damage to parapels, and / or chimneys, and / or einamental features that may
pose a risk to the public and / or adjacent property
or

1.3  The building has been damaged resulting in potentiat ingress of water

Ea (insanitary building, refer Environmental Health).
T

1.4  There Is a risk that other property could collapse resulting in injury or death to
any persons in the building or to persans on other properties.

DEIEIEL\

2 Characteristics of Damage

2.1 Significant damage to structural walls, party walls, fire walls and / for structural
frame (cracking, bowing, failed connections, spalling).

22 Significant damage to foundations (cracking, significant settlement).

2.3 Significant damage to roof structura.

2.4 significant damage / instability of stairwells or egress ways

25 Loose or insecure parapets, and / or chimneys, and / or ornamental features.
{/;) 26 Loose or insecure debris (bricks, glass etc)

2.7 Cladding damaged or veneer dislodged
(Insanitary Building, refer Environmental Health)

3 Consequences of Damage

3.1 Prolection measures (cordons & barriers) in place around the building
post earthquake is impeding public right of ways and / or traffic flows.

3.2 Debrls from the property are impeding public right of ways and / or traffic flows.

00 f MAROQO R

3.3 Condition of building is posing a risk to other buildings

RECOMMENDED FOR WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ! /12011
Minimum 5 working days from date of this inspection
Maximum of 80 days

CCC Engineers Inspection Process.xls
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Building Recovery received this list 07/01/2011 1243hrs

Total No. of Fences 2482
Total length of fencing (m) 7446
Total No. of Cones 467
Total No. of Signs 39

WIT.MCC.0006.37

total cordons 139
Address of cordon How many fences?  Total No. of fences An
Oxford and Madras cnr. SE yes 10
Madras 271 W yes 5
Madras and Gloucester cnr. 31 tall 20 small 51
Salisbury 50 S yes 5
Colombo and Peterborough cnr. S Thai Pno 14 tall 5 small 19
Colombo 820 E plastic mesh
Colombo 818 E Academy publishing no
Colombo 8917 W The Painters Room yes 3
Colombo 781-789 W Johnsons 8 tall 7 small 15
Calombo St E entrance rosie historic chapel yes 2
Kilmore and Manchester cnr. St Lukes in the city yes 45
Kilmore 146-148 S 11 tall 7 short 18
Armagh S Cranmer Centre yes 17
Montreal E Cranmer Centre yes 22
Montreal and Kilmore cnr. NE 56 tall and 38 hirepool 75
Chester West N St Saviour Chapel 26 contruction site? 26
Ammagh N The Devon plastic mesh yes we
Durham North and Chester West cnr. SE yes 31
Durham North 280 cnr Armagh, Gloucester yes 23 yes wt
Peterborough cnr Montral, Victoria N yes 36
Victoria 113 S 14 tall 7 small 21 ye
Kilmore 132 S thrifty/Wilsons yes 38 ye
Oxford 176 E yes 18
Colombo 772 E Winnie Bagos yes 6
Oxford 214a S plastic tape no
Gloucester 144 S yes 6
Gloucester 176 and Manchester 238 cnr. SW yes 70
Gloucester 194 and Manchester cnr. SE yes 64
Armagh and Barbadoes cnr. 18 tall 17 short 35
Armagh 195 yes 9
Wilmer 6 yes 11
Oxford 54-56 yes 18
Tuam 116 14
Durham 218 scaffolding
Durham 207 10
Colombo 590a 15
Colombo 593, roadworks in Ash st 12
Colombo 601a-603, Mollet St closed 12
Colombo 605-611 scaffolding
Colombo 628, r&r sports 25
Colombo 646, Koko 7
Colombo 670-678, AMI 9
Cashel Mall, ASB bank barrier tape
Cashel 126, 2 shops 12
Cashel 112a, 3 shops 20
18

Cashel 893, 4 shops
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WIT.MCC.0006.38

From: Halkett, Craig

Sent; Wednesday, 26 January 2011 12:48 pm
To: Thomas, Steffan

Subject: Pedestrian Ramps

Steffan,

Ramps have been instalied at the foliowing locations:
Colombo Avollet Street 2 ramps

Colombo/Tuam Strest 1 ramp

Wells/Colombo 1 ramp

789 Colombo Street 2 ramps

Colombo /Peterborough 1 ramp

62-64 Manchester 1 ramp

100-108 Stanmore Road beside Supervalue 2 ramps
London Street{Empire Hotel) 1 ramp

Wheels chairs can go up and down Manchester and Colombo Street now and Stanmore Road
Shopping centre and Woolston Shopping centre on Ferry Road.

Craig Halkett

Traffic Management Coordinator
DD 941 5675

Cell 027 497 0271

A\ O/f



Installed ramps at 02/02/2011
Steel Channel at channel and AC ramp

Location intalled

282 Linclon Road (avanti)

350 Linclon Road
Worcester/Stanmore

Wakefield ave near Ruptured Duck
82 Lichfield Street

Licfiels oustside his lordships Café
Ferry Rd by Heathcote

London street, Lyttieton

100-108 Stanmore Road

62-64 Mancester street
Colombo/Peterborough (@ the limes)
789 Colombo

Colombo/Tuam Street
Colombo/Mollet

Colombo/Welles

136 Colombo

WIT.MCC.0006.39
" P /)

List provided by Ray Friend

Number of

_-_\N_.N_\.nm_n_n—\al\:_\mm

22 Total Ramps installed
$ 255.00 Rate as previously given (EC0076
$5610.00 Total cost Ex GST
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BUI.COL601.0019.1

COPY

Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission
Komihana a te Karauna hei Tirotiro i nga Whare i Horo i nga Rawhenua o Waitaha

12 September 2011

Attention: Peter Mitchell

General Manager Regulation and Democracy Services
Christchurch City Council

PO Box 73016

Christchurch

Dear Peter
601/601A Colombo Street, Christchurch

We have received a copy of the Council file in relation to the building at 601/601A
Colombo Street (the Building).

Would you now please provide the following information, by 23 September 2011:

1. On 5/9/10 at 1.20pm there was a level 1 rapid assessment of the Building
which noted:

“Major masonry wall collapse and roof into side street’

¢ ‘“Barricades are needed”
“Level 2 structural evaluation recommended.”

The Building was red placarded.
A level 2 rapid assessment occurred on 5/9/10 at 4.20pm that noted:
“Barricades needed along Mollett St”

(@) When were barricades erected at that Building following those
inspections?

(b) What was the nature and extent of those barricades?

(c) Was access to the side street (Mollett St) prevented by those
barricades?

(d) Were any barricades placed at the front of the Building to protect
pedestrians/motorists on Colombo Street? If so, please provide
details. If not, please explain why this was not required.

15 Barry Hogan Place, Addington, Christchurch
PO Box 14053, Christchurch Mail Centre 8544

Freephone 0800 337 468 www.royalcommission.govt.nz
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(e) Was a more detailed engineering inspection carried out after 5/9/10 to
ascertain the risk of collapse of the rest of the Building. If so, please
provide details. If not, please explain why not?

On 15/10/10 a level 2 rapid assessment was carried out and the red
placard maintained. That assessment noted that demoliton of the
Building was likely.

An “Enforcement Team Notices CoverSheet’ dated 15/10/10 notes: “area
fenced off safe.”

(a) Were the same barricades that had been erected following 5/9/10
maintained?

(b) What was the nature of any structural evaluation carried out on
15/10/107?

(c) Did it consider the risk of collapse of the rest of the building, in
particular the Colombo Street frontage. If so, please provide
details. If not, please explain why not.

(d) Were there any barricades along Colombo Street to protect
pedestrians/motorists at that date? If so, please provide details. If
not, please explain why not.

In letters of 15/10/10 and 18/10/10 from the Council to the Building
owners a CPEng report was requested.

(a) Was a CPEnNg report ever received? If so, please provide a copy.
If not, was this request ever followed up?

(b) Did the Council consider that a CPEng report, as requested, was
necessary in order to clarify the nature and extent of the risk to the
public from the potential collapse of the Building?

(c) I, in a case such as this in which it seemed likely that the Building
would be demolished, would the Council have ever followed up
such a request for a CPEng report?

On 28 December 2010 a s.124 Building Act notice was issued.

(a) Was any response to this notice received from the Council? [f so,
please provide details. If not, was there any follow up by the
Council?

An aerial photograph on the Council file which has a print date of 7/1/2011
shows a full height cordon requirement and signage. That aerial
photograph indicates the Mollett St access to the Building being
barricaded but does not appear to include barricades in front of the
Building on Colombo Street.

(a) Please advise what that aerial photograph related to and the date
of any inspection to which it related?

(b) What was the nature and extent of the barricades as at that date”?
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(c) Were the barricades only as shown in red on that aerial
photograph?

A summary on the Council file on 20/1/11 shows that a walk-about
revealed that there was a “barrier stretching down from t net, over mollett
st, to here”.

(a) The nature and extent of the barricade in place on that date is
unclear from that file note. Could you please provide details.

An engineer’s re-inspection of damaged buildings on 31 January 2011
noted:

“Req. Eng report on colombo st fagade & any temp works req to move
barriers”.

It also noted under “protection fencing required: “existing”

Under “Consequences of Damage” at para 3.1 “protection measures
(cordons and barriers) in place around the building post earthquake is
impeding public right of ways and/or traffic flows."

(a) Were the barricades in place on that day the same as those
observed on 10/1/11 and 20/1/11?

(b) Was an engineer's report on the Colombo Street fagade
obtained at any stage? If so, please provide details. If not,
please explain why not?

On 14 February 2011 an engineer's re-inspection of damaged buildings
noted severe damage to the Building and that a CPEng report was
urgently required.

(a) Was there any follow up to seek a CPEng report following this re-
inspection? If so, please provide details. If not, please explain
why not.

Christchurch City Council policy in relation to barriers/cordons.

(a) Did the barricades in place comply with the Council’s policy at that
time?

(b) Please explain how that policy has applied to the Building in
particular how it was determined that the particular barricades set
up offered sufficient protection for the public.

(c) Does the Council consider that the barriers were placed far
enough away from the Colombo Street frontage of the Building to
ensure public safety, given the engineer assessments of the
Building (in particular on 14/2/11).

(d) Has any review been carried out by the Council as to the
adequacy of the barriers/cordons placed in front of the Building,
given the earthquake on 22 February 20117 If so, please provide
details. If not, is any such reviewed intended?
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The above information is requested pursuant to the Royal Commission’s powers of
investigation under s 4C Commissions of Inquiry Act 1808.

Yours faithfully

Za ifgﬁ,

Courjfsel Assisting ‘
Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission
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COPY

Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission
Komihana a te Karauna hei Tirotiro i ng& Whare i Horo i nga Riwhenua o Waitaha

12 September 2011

Attention: Peter Mitchell

General Manager Regulation and Democracy Services
Christchurch City Council

PO Box 73016

Christchurch

Dear Peter
601/601A Colombo Street, Christchurch

We have received a copy of the Council file in relation to the building at 601/601A
Colombo Street (the Building).

Would you now please provide the following information, by 23 September 2011:

1. On 5/9/10 at 1.20pm there was a level 1 rapid assessment of the Building
which noted:

“Major masonry wall collapse and roof into side street’

e "Barricades are needed”
e ‘"Level 2 structural evaluation recommended.”

The Building was red placarded.
Alevel 2 rapid assessment occurred on 5/9/10 at 4.20pm that noted:
“Barricades needed along Mollett St

(a) When were barricades erected at that Building following those
inspections?

(b) What was the nature and extent of those barricades?

(c) Was access to the side street (Mollett St) prevented by those
barricades?

(d) Were any barricades placed at the front of the Building to protect
pedestrians/motorists on Colombo Street? If so, please provide
details. If not, please explain why this was not required.

15 Barry Hogan Place, Addington, Christchurch
PO Box 14053, Christchurch Mail Centre 8544

Freephone 0800 337 468 www.royalcommission.govt.nz
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(e) Was a more detailed engineering inspection carried out after 5/9/10 to
ascertain the risk of collapse of the rest of the Building. If so, please
provide details. If not, please explain why not?

On 15/10/10 a level 2 rapid assessment was carried out and the red
placard maintained. That assessment noted that demolition of the
Building was likely.

An “Enforcement Team Notices CoverSheet” dated 15/10/10 notes: “area
fenced off safe.”

(a) Were the same barricades that had been erected following 5/9/10
maintained?

(b) What was the nature of any structural evaluation carried out on
15/10/107?

(c) Did it consider the risk of collapse of the rest of the building, in
particular the Colombo Street frontage. If so, please provide
details. If not, please explain why not.

(d) Were there any barricades along Colombo Street to protect
pedestrians/motorists at that date? If so, please provide details. If
not, please explain why not.

In letters of 15/10/10 and 18/10/10 from the Council to the Building
owners a CPEng report was requested.

(a) Was a CPEng report ever received? If so, please provide a copy.
If not, was this request ever followed up?

(b) Did the Council consider that a CPEng report, as requested, was
necessary in order to clarify the nature and extent of the risk to the
public from the potential collapse of the Building?

(c) If, in a case such as this in which it seemed likely that the Building
would be demolished, would the Council have ever followed up
such a request for a CPEng report?

On 28 December 2010 a s.124 Building Act notice was issued.

(a) Was any response to this natice received from the Council? [f so,
please provide details. If not, was there any follow up by the
Council?

An aerial photograph on the Council file which has a print date of 7/1/2011
shows a full height cordon requirement and signage. That aerial
photograph indicates the Mollett St access to the Building being
barricaded but does not appear to include barricades in front of the
Building on Colombo Street.

(a) Please advise what that aerial photograph related to and the date
of any inspection to which it related?

(b) What was the nature and extent of the barricades as at that date?



BUI.COL601.0019.3

(c) Were the barricades only as shown in red on that aerial
photograph?

A summary on the Council file on 20/1/11 shows that a walk-about
revealed that there was a “barrier stretching down from t net, over mollett
st, to here”.

(a) The nature and extent of the barricade in place on that date is
unclear from that file note. Could you please provide details.

An engineer's re-inspection of damaged buildings on 31 January 2011
noted:

“Reg. Eng report on colombo st fagade & any temp works req to move
barriers”.

it also noted under “protection fencing required: “existing”

Under “Consequences of Damage” at para 3.1 “protection measures
(cordons and barriers) in place around the building post earthquake is
impeding public right of ways and/or traffic flows.”

(a) Were the barricades in place on that day the same as those
observed on 10/1/11 and 20/1/11?

(b) Was an engineer's report on the Colombo Street fagade
obtained at any stage? If so, please provide details. If not,
please explain why not?

On 14 February 2011 an engineer's re-inspection of damaged buildings
noted severe damage to the Building and that a CPEng report was
urgently required.

(a) Was there any follow up to seek a CPEng report following this re-
inspection? If so, please provide details. If not, please explain
why not.

Christchurch City Council policy in relation to barriers/cordons.

(a) Did the barricades in place comply with the Council’s policy at that
time?

(b) Please explain how that policy has applied to the Building in
particular how it was determined that the particular barricades set
up offered sufficient protection far the public.

(c) Does the Council consider that the barriers were placed far
enough away from the Colombo Street frontage of the Building to
ensure public safety, given the engineer assessments of the
Building (in particular on 14/2/11).

(d) Has any review been carried out by the Council as to the
adequacy of the barriers/cordons placed in front of the Building,
given the earthquake on 22 February 20117 If so, please provide
details. If not, is any such reviewed intended?
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The above information is requested pursuant to the Royal Commission’s powers of
investigation under s 4C Commissions of Inquiry Act 1908.

Yours faithfully

.
IIZarifeh

Courjsel Assisting
Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission
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Christchurch
City Council wv

2 November 2011 Our ref No: LEX 10542

Canterbury Earthquakes Royal Commission
PO Box 14053

Christchurch Mail Centre

Christchurch 8544

Attn: Mark Zarifeh

Dear Mr Zarifeh
601/601A Colombo Street, Christchurch

| refer to your letter to Peter Mitchell dated 12 September 2011 asking for the provision of
additional information in respect of 601/601A Colombo Street. This has been referred to me for
response.

The information below has been derived from the written information the Council holds which you
have been sent, from additional information located in the course of investigations into your
questions and from further discussions with some of the officers involved. As you will appreciate,
given that some of these events happened over a year ago, some of the officers’ recollections are
not always clear or complete.

In the course of responding to your questions we have located further information about the
building that was not on the building file provided to the Royal Commission. This information is
referred to in this letter and is attached in the order it is referred to.

The Council has reservations whether some of your questions fall within section 4C of the
Commissions of Inquiry Act 1908 as this section does not appear to require evaluative comments
on or an assessment of information.

The Council does however want to be helpful and provide as much assistance as it can to the
Royal Commission and it has answered your questions on this basis, but for a variety of reasons
that will become apparent below, it has not always been possible to provide full answers.

Answers to your questions are set out below.

1. Referring to Level 1 and 2 Rapid Assessments on 5 September 2010 which noted that
barricades were needed -

(a) When were barricades erected at that Building following those inspections?

(b) What was the nature and extent of those barricades?

We are unable to advise from the Council records exactly when the barricades were
erected at the Building. However we attach a photograph taken on 24 September 2010
which indicates the nature and extent of the barriers that were in place in the area on
that date.

FS/ML
11/686542

Legal Services Unit e Civic Offices 53 Herefard Street « PO Box 73013 « Christchurch 8154 « New Zealand
Telephone (03) 841 8561 « Email chris.gilbert@ccc.govt nz
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Page 2 of 7

(c) Was access to the side street (Moliett St) prevented by those barricades?

The photo referred to above indicates that the barricades were erected in such a way
that access was prevented to Mollett Street from Colombo Street.

{d) Were any barricades placed at the front of the Building to protect
pedestrians/motorists on Colombo Street? If so, please provide details. If not,
please explain why this was not required.

As already noted, the photograph shows the barricades as at 24 September 2010, and
indicates that barricades were placed in front of the Building and across the entrance to
Mollett Street to prevent access along that street.

It is noted that the Level 2 Rapid Assessment form dated 5 September 2010, under
"Further Action Recommended", refers to the need for barricades "along Mollett Street".
The Level 1 form also referred to the need for barricades. We attach a photo of the
collapsed wall on Mollett Street dated 5§ September 2010.

The Council has not been able to locate anything on its files which indicates how the
extent of the barriers was determined at this time.

(e) Was a more detailed engineering inspection carried out after 5/9/10 to ascertain
the risk of collapse of the rest of the Building. If so, please provide details. If
not, please explain why not?

The Level 1 assessment carried out on 5§ September 2010 noted that a Level 2
assessment or detailed engineering evaluation was recommended. As noted, a Leve! 2
assessment was undertaken later on 5 September 2010. A further assessment was
carried out by the Council's Building Evaluation Transition Team on 15 October 2010 in
accordance with Section 4.1 of the Council’s “Report into Building Safety Evaluation
Processes in the Central Business District Following the 4" September 2010
Earthquake”, (“the Council's Report”). A request for an engineering evaluation by a
CPEng was sent to the owners of the building, as discussed below.

On 15/10/10 a level 2 rapid assessment was carried out and the red placard maintained.
That assessment noted that demolition of the Building was likely.

An "Enforcement Team Notices CoverSheet" dated 15/10/10 notes: "area fenced off
safe".

(a) Were the same barricades that had been erected following 5/9/10 maintained?

A map of “CBD Streets Affected by Road Closures” dated 22 October 2010 is attached.
This map indicates the location of cordons on that date and that Mollett Street was
closed as a result of the cordons. There is nothing on the Council's records to indicate
that the barricades were changed between 5 September 2010 and 15 October 2010.

(b) What was the nature of any structural evaluation carried out on 15/10/10?

The Council is unable to identify who was on the assessment team for this building on
15 October 2010. Section 4.1 of the Council's Report sets out the general nature of the
assessments carried out by the Building Evaluation Transition Team in October 2010.
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Page 3 of 7

(¢) Did it consider the risk of collapse of the rest of the building, in particular the
Colombo Street frontage. If so, please provide details. If not. please explain why
not.

As stated above, the Council cannot answer this question in relation to these specific
buildings. However, the role of the assessment teams when assessing buildings and
managing cordons was to review the risk to public spaces and adjacent buildings.

(d) Were there any barricades along Colombo Street to  protect
pedestrians/motorists at that date? If so, please provide details. If not. please
explain why not.

As the cordon did not change following the 15 October 2010 assessment, please refer to
our answer to Question 1(d).

In letters of 15/10/10 and 18/10/10 from the Council to the Building owners a CPEng
report was reqguested.

(a) Was a CPEng report ever received? If so. please provide a copy. If not, was
this request ever followed up?

A CPEng Certification Form was never received from the Building owners. The case
manager’s notes (supplied to the Royal Commission) indicate that the Council followed
up on the request for the CPEng Certification Form numerous times. We reattach the
case manager notes with the relevant dates to indicate the case manager's contact with
“John of Dallisons” (which we believe is a reference to John Dallison, the owner's
solicitor) and Martin Sinclair, the Building owner's engineer. We have not found any
additional documentation relating to a follow up of the Council's request for the CPEng
Certification Form on 18 October 2010.

) Did the Council consider that a CPEng report. as requested. was necessary in
order to _clarify the nature and extent of the risk to the public from the potential
collapse of the Building?

The Council did consider that a CPEng Certification Form, as requested, was necessary.
The CPEng Certification Form required would have been in the form attached as
Appendix 21 to the Council’'s Report. This form dealt with a number of issues. The
purpose of the form is self explanatory.

(c) If, in a case such as this in which it seemed likely that the Building would be
demolished, would the Council have ever followed up such a request for a

CPEnNg report?

We are not certain as to the basis on which this question is being asked, given that the
Council had been following up its request for a CPEng report. It is clear from the file
that the case manager was following up with the Building owner regarding the CPEng
Certification Form. While there had been an indication from the owner's representatives
that demolition was likely, no building consent had been sought and no assumptions
could be made about demolition.
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On 28 December 2010 a s.124 Building Act notice was issued.

(a) Was any response to this notice received by the Council? If so, please provide
details. If not. was there any follow up by the Council?

The case manager notes (attached) show the communications between the building
owner's representative, the building owner's engineer and the Council following the
issuing of the section 124 notice.

The Council records (provided to the Royal Commission) show that there was an
Engineer's Re-inspection of damaged buildings on 31 January 2011 by Paul Campbell,
which stated that an engineer's report was required on the Colombo Street fagade and
the temporary works required to move the barriers. The building was re-inspected again
on 14 February 2011 and the assessment stated that the building was badly damaged
and an urgent CPEng Certification Form was required. The building owner never
provided a CPEng Cettification Form.

An aerial photograph on the Council file which has a print date of 7/1/2011 shows a full
height cordon requirement and signage. That aerial photograph indicates the Mollett St
access to the Building being barricaded but does not appear to include barricades in
front of the Building on Colombo Street.

(a) Please advise what that aerial photograph related to and the date of any
inspection to which it related?

(b) What was the nature and extent of the barricades as at that date?
(c) Were the barricades only as shown in red on that aerial photograph?

The aerial photograph is a print out of the building and its surrounds from the Council’s
Webmap system. The webmap photographs were used by the engineers on contract to
the Council when they carried out their walkabouts to assess the cordons. The webmap
photographs were also used by the Building Recovery Office case managers when they
took over a new precinct and completed a walkabout of the precinct with an engineer.

As the webmap photograph is dated 7 January 2011, it appears that this was possibly
used for the walkabout dated 10 January 2011 which is referred to in the case
manager's notes. As we are unable to contact the case manger for this precinct (he no
longer works for the Council), we are unable to advise whether the handwritten drawings
on the webmap photographs indicate barriers which were in place at the time or
recommendations for alterations to the existing barriers.

We attach the following documents which provide a more complete picture of the nature
and extent of the cordons around the building from Boxing Day on:

. Photographs taken by staff from the Council’s Parking Unit following
the Boxing Day earthquake which indicate the extent of the cordons
on 30 December 2010;

° A spreadsheet dated 14 January 2011 which states that fencing was
still present outside 601-603 Colombo Street;

. An email dated 26 January 2011 which confirms that pedestrian
ramps had been installed at the Colombo Street/Mollett Street
intersection as a result of the barriers and pedestrians being forced
onto the road.
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. A spreadsheet dated 2 February 2011 confirming the installation of
wheelchair/pedestrian ramps at the intersection of Colombo Street
/Mollett Street. This indicates that the barriers were still present.

. A map showing the barriers that were in place as at the week ending
18 February 2011. The purple lines at the intersection of Mollett Street
and Colombo Street show that the barriers were still in place.

These records indicate that the location of the cordon was not changed between
September 2010 and 22 February 2011. The Council staff who were in charge of
erecting and moving the cordons, on instruction from engineers, have no record of the
cordon being removed prior to 22 February 2011.

A_summary on the Council file on 20/1/11 shows that a walk-about revealed that there
was a "barrier stretching down from t net, over Mollett St. to here".

(a) The nature and extent of the barricade in place on that date is unclear from that
file note. Could vou please provide details.

The reference to “t net” is to the building “Te@Net Internet café” which is 603 Colombo
Street. The note is indicating that the cordon extended from “Te@Net Internet café” (603
Colombo Street) across Mollett Street to 601/601A Colombo Street. We refer to our
answer to question 5 regarding the nature and extent of the barricades in this area from
Boxing Day to 22 February 2011.

An engineers re-inspection of damaged buildings on 31 January 2011 noted:

"Req. Eng report on Colombo St facade and any temp works req to move barriers".

It also noted under "protection fencing required: "existing"".

Under "Consequences of Damage" at para 3.1 "protection measures (cordons and
barriers) in place around the building post earthquake is impeding public right of ways
and/or traffic flows".

(a) Were the barricades in place on that day the same as those observed on
10/1/11 and 2011/11?

We refer to our answer to question 5 regarding the nature and extent of the barricades in
this area from Boxing Day to 22 February 2011.

(b) Was an engineer's report on the Colombo Street facade obtained at any stage?
If so, please provide details. If not, please explain why not?

As stated previously, the Council repeatedly requested an engineer's report from the
Building owners, but this was never provided. The Council had no statutory powers to
require the building owner to obtain a report.



BUI.COL601.0001.6

Page 6 of 7

On 14 February 2011 an engineer's re-inspection of damaged buildings noted severe
damage to the Building and that a CPEng report was urgently reguired.

(a) Was there any follow up to seek a CPEng report following this re-inspection? If
so, please provide details. If not, please explain why not.

As noted in the case manager notes (attached) the case manager spoke to “John of
Dallisons” (John Dallison) on 15 February 2011 about the fact that the Council had no
paper work from them and John Dailison staied he wouid forward the required
information as soon as possible.

Christchurch City Council policy in relation to barriers/cordons.

(a) Did the barricades in place comply with the Council's policy at that time?

(b) Please explain_how that policy has applied to the Building [and] in_particular
how it was deterrined that the particular barricades set up offered sufficient
protection for the public.

(©) Does the Council consider that the barriers were placed far enough away from
the Colombo Street frontage of the Building to ensure public safety, given the
engineer assessments of the Building (in particular on 14/2/11).

The photographs taken by the Council's Parking team following the Boxing Day
earthquake (dated 31/12/2010) (attached) indicate that the barricades were still placed in
front of 601 and 601A Colombo Street.

The re-inspection form dated 14 February 2011 had a reference to protection fencing
being required. There is nothing however on the form to indicate that the existing
barricades were inadequate for this building.

It is clear from Council staff’s recollections that a key concern for these buildings was
the damage to the side of the buildings and the impact this would have on the safety of
the public in Mollett Street. This is the reason why access to Mollett Street was cordoned
off completely.

The Council did not have a "policy" as such regarding cordons/barriers. It can be
observed that the Council engineers who inspected the cordons and barriers
conscientiously reviewed them and the adjacent buildings. They often would seek a
second opinion whenever they had doubt about a decision on a cordon/barrier on a
building. If any inspecting engineer had considered that the Colombo Street fagade
posed a significant risk, the process would have been for the engineer to have advised
the Traffic Management Team to move the cordon or barrier.

(d) Has any review been carried out by the Council as to the adequacy of the
barriers/cordons placed in front of the Building, given the earthquake on
22 February 20117 If so, please provide details. If not. is any such reviewed
intended?
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The Council has not carried out a review of the adequacy of the barriers/cordons. The
Council does not intend to carry out a separate review to the investigations of the Royal
Commission.

Yours faithfully

Chris Gilber
Solicitor
Legal Services Manager
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From: Halkett, Craig

Sent: Wednesday, 26 January 2011 12:48 pm
To: Thomas, Steffan

Subject: Pedestrian Ramps

Steffan,

Ramps have been installed at the following locations;
Colembo /Moliet Street 2 ramps

Colombo/Tuam Street 1 ramp

Wells/Colombo 1 ramp

789 Colombo Street2 ramps

Colombo /Peterborough 1 ramp

62-84 Manchester 1 ramp

100-108 Stanmore Road beside Supervalue 2 ramps
London Street(Empire Hotel) 1 ramp

Wheels chairs can go up and down Manchester and Colombo Street now and Stanmore Road
Shopping centre and Woolston Shopping centre on Ferry Road.

Craig Halkett

Traffic Management Coordinator
DD 941 5575

Cell 027 497 0271
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Installed ramps at 02/02/2011 List provided by Ray Friend
Steel Channel at channel and AC ramp

Location intalled Number of

282 Linclon Road (avanti)

350 Linclon Road
Worcester/Stanmore

Weakefield ave near Ruptursd Duck
82 Lichfield Street

Licfiels oustside his lordships Café
Ferry Rd by Heathcote

London street, Lyttleton

100-108 Stanmore Road

62-64 Mancester street
Colombo/Peterborough (@ the limes)
789 Colombo

Colombo/Tuami Street
Colombo/Mallet

Colombo/Welles

136 Colombo

2 A NN AaANA AR NN

22 Total Ramps installed
$ 255.00 Rate as previously given (EC0076
$5,610.00 Total cost Ex GST
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Building Recovery received this list 07/01/2011 1243hrs
Total No. of Fences 2482
Total length of fencing (m) 7446
Total No. of Cones 467
Total No. of Signs 39

total cordons 139 Any cones or signs?
Address of cordon How many fi ? Total No. of f Any rubble? Any pedestrian ? signs
Oxford and Madras cnr. SE yes 19 yes no 15
Madras 271 W yes 5 no yes
Madras and Gloucester cnr. 31 tall 20 small 51 minor no 2 3
Salisbury 50 S yes 5 minor no
Colombo and Peterborough cnr. S Thai Pno 14 tall 5 small 19 no no 4
Colombo 820 E plastic mesh no no
Colombo 818 E Academy publishing no no yes
Colombo 8917 W The Painters Room yes 3 no nho
Colombo 781-788 W Johnsons 8 tall 7 small 15 ¥ no 4
Colombo St E entrance rosie historic chapel yes 2 he no
Kilmore and Manchester cnr. St Lukes in the city yes 45 minor yes
Kilmore 146-148 S 11 tall 7 short 18 minor no 6
Armagh S Cranmer Centre yes 17 yes no
Montreal E Cranmer Centre yes 22 no no
Montreal and Kilmore cnr. NE 56 tall and 38 hirepool 75 pallets no 32
Chester West N St Saviour Chapel 26 contruction site? 26 no ho
Armmagh N The Devon plastic mesh yes workers on site no 15 3
Durham North and Chester West cnr. SE yes 31 no no 1
Durham North 280 cnr Armagh, Gloucester yes 23 yes workers on site no 27 3
Peterborough cnr Montral, Victoria N yes 36 no no 9 4
Victoria 113 8 14 tall 7 small 21 yes bricks no 7
Kilmore 132 S thrifty/Wilsons yes 38 yes bricks no 4 2
Oxford 176 E yes 18 minor ne 10
Colombo 772 E Winnie Bagos yes 6 no yes 19
Oxford 214a S plastic tape no yes fo
Gloucester 144 S yes 6 yes no 27 4
Gloucester 176 and Manchester 239 cnr. SW yes 70 mj no 5
Gloucester 194 and Manchester enr. SE yes 64 _»_r no 18 2
Armagh and Barbadoes cnr. 18 tall 17 short 35 no no 18 2
Amagh 195 yes 9 yes no 10 2
Wilmer 8 yes 11 bricks ho 3
Oxford 54-56 yes 18 no yes yes
Tuam 116 14 no no no
Durham 218 scaffolding no yes no
Durham 207 10 no no no
Colombo 590a 15 no yes yes
Colombo 593, roadworks in Ash st 12 no yes - colombo yes
Colombo 801a-603, Mollet St closed 12 no yes, not to shops yes
Colombo 605-611 scaffolding no yes no
Colombo 628, r&r sports 25 no yes, hot to shops yes no
Colombo 648, Koko 7 yes yes, not to shops yes
Colombo 670-678, AMI g no yes, not to shops no
Cashel Mall, ASB bank barrier tape no not to bank no
Cashel 126, 2 shops 12 no not to shops no
Cashel 112a, 3 shops 20 no not to shops no
Cashel 893, 4 shops 18 ho nat to shops ng
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Transcribed John Mitchell 11/01/2






